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March 6, 2025

Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, 3" Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: 1836 Cove POINT ROAD
Annapolis MD, 21401
Variance Application

Sir/Madam:

Attached is a variance application and associated submittal documents for the above
referenced property. Variances to the Anne Arundel County Code are required to obtain
permits to allow modest improvements to the subject property. The requested variances to
the Code relate to Article 17, Section 8-201(a) for redevelopment on slopes 15% or greater in
the LDA, to Article 17, Section 8-301 for disturbance to the buffer to tidal waters, and to Article
18, Section 2-402 for stipulations of principal dwellings on waterfront lots.

The subject property is a legal building lot located on Cove Point Road in Annapolis. The
property is currently improved with an aging single-family dwelling and associated
improvements, and consists largely of wooded area. It is zoned R-2, served with private well
and septic, and has waterfrontage on the Severn River in a partially buffer modified section.
The property is located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area with an LDA land use
designation. Steep slopes abut the existing improvements to the west and the expanded buffer
abuts the improvements to the east, limiting and restricting the areas that allow for property
improvements without a variance.

The applicants seek approval to demolish and rebuild the existing dwelling and construct a new
single-family home. They have done their due diligence by coordinating with the county on the
proposed development prior to submitting any variance pre-file application or formal request.
Meeting minutes from these coordination efforts are included as Attachment 1. As directed,
the proposed improvements are set back 13-ft from the facade of the existing dwelling, an
additional foot from what was discussed. The proposed improvements have been further
revised in response to pre-file comments from Anne Arundel County. In particular, the originally
planned expanded patio area has been eliminated, and the proposed pool has been downsized
to minimize its impact. These adjustments have been made to provide adequate construction
access and eliminate unnecessary slope disturbance.
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The design is consistent with development in the area and expands away from the shoreline,
ensuring that the expansion occurs in a manner that minimizes environmental impact.
Additionally, the development will provide a new nitrogen-reducing septic system, further
enhancing the environmental capability of the site. The combination of steep slopes, expanded
buffer, and location for the septic system lock in the developable area.

Due to the unique physical conditions inherent to the property, the following variances to the
Anne Arundel County Code are being requested: Article 17, Section 8-201(a) for approximately
965-sf of disturbance on slopes 15% or greater in the LDA, to Article 17, Section 2-301 for
approximately 650-sf of disturbance to the expanded buffer, and to Article 18, Section 2-402 to
the stipulations of principal structures on a waterfront lot. The need for the requested variance
arises from the unique physical conditions of the site, including steep slopes, the mapping of
the shoreline in a partially non-buffer modified area, and the positioning of existing dwellings in
relation to a meandering shoreline.

Due to the existing environmental features and improvements located on site, opportunities for
stormwater management are very limited. Steep slopes are located in and around the
development, limiting potential locations for stormwater management devices. Additionally,
the Engineering Division of Inspections and Permits has policies that do not allow for any micro-
scale or structural practices within 100 feet to tidal waters or in the expanded buffer, or
underneath a driveway. Setbacks to the septic and well further restrict the location of
management devices. In addition, soils mapped in the area are considered hydric, which is a
characteristic that typically reduces the permeability of the soil. A green roof was considered,
but the architecture of the roof is too steep to accommodate this practice. All of these factors
combine to make it challenging to meet the required stormwater volume, as defined by the
State Manual. Rain barrels will be installed at the roof leaders, and non-structural
disconnections will be utilized in the very limited space where grading allows this practice to be
effective. Using these management practices, Environmental Site Design will be met to the
maximum extent practicable.

Denial of the requested variance would constitute an unwarranted hardship and deny the
applicant’s rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners. The variance request is not
based on actions by the applicant and would not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that would typically be denied by COMAR or the local Critical Area Program. With the
implementation of stormwater management and a nitrogen-reducing septic system, the
development will not have an adverse effect on water quality or negatively impact fish, wildlife,
or plant habitat, and is in conformance with the general purpose and intent of the Critical Area
Program. The variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief from the Critical Area
legislation. The granting of the variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood,
impair the use and development of adjacent properties, reduce forest cover in the LDA, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare.
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We believe that these requests meet all the requirements for variance, per Article 18-16-305:

Requirements for Critical Area Variances.

1.

Unique physical conditions - Specifically topography, as well as the location of the
existing improvements in relation to the slopes and buffer. Denial of the requested
variance would constitute an unwarranted hardship on the applicant and deprive
them of the right to redevelop and deny reasonable and significant use of the entire
property.

Rights commonly enjoyed - The proposed improvements are similar and in character
to those of surrounding properties. To deny the requested variance would deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the area.

Will not confer special privilege - Granting this variance would not confer a special
privilege to the applicant. Nearby properties maintain improvements comparable to
what is proposed for this project. The applicants made an effort to design the
improvements in a manner that considers the location of surrounding
environmental features and reduced the scope in accordance with pre-file
comments.

Not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the
applicant - Conditions and circumstances are based on the environmental features
of the site and the location of the existing improvements, not because of actions by
the applicants.

Will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant
habitat within the County's critical area — The proposed development will not cause
adverse impacts to fish, wildlife, or water quality in the Critical Area. Disturbance is
minimized only to what is necessary to complete the project. Mitigation will occur in
accordance with county regulations and will be addressed during the permitting
process. Sediment and erosion controls will be utilized to ensure that construction
and grading will not adversely affect the surrounding environmental features
located within the Critical Area. These precautions will ensure that water quality,
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat will not be adversely affected.

Requirements for all variances.

1.

2.

Minimum necessary - The proposed improvements are minimal and in keeping with

the character of the surrounding properties. They are largely sited atop existing

improvements, minimizing disturbance to the site, and are positioned to expand

away from tidal waters

The granting of the variance will not:

i. alter the essential character of the neighborhood, and all proposed

development will be harmonious with other properties of the surrounding
area.
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ii. substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties.

iii.  reduce forest cover in the LDA as appropriate mitigation will be required as
part of the permit process.

iv. be contrary to acceptable clearing or replanting practices required for
development of the Critical Area or Bog Protection Area.

v.  be detrimental to the public welfare.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact us if we may be of further service
during your review of this variance request.

Sincerely,
DRUM, LOYKA & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Andrew Price, EIT
Project Engineer
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ATTACHMENT 1

Meeting Notes for 1836 Cove Point Road, Annapolis:

Date of meeting: 6 May, 2024

Attendees:

e Jaime Stournaras, Contract Purchaser

e Peter Stournaras, Contract Purchaser

e Sterling Seay, AA County Zoning

e Kelly Krinetz, Aa County P&Z, Development Division
e Michael Day, AA County P&Z, Development Division
e Travis Gray, Realtor

e Michael Drum, P.E., Civil Engineer

The discussion revolved around future property improvements to the subject property for Mr. &
Mrs. Stournaras as they are contract purchasers of the subject property.

We reviewed the land survey that DLA compiled for the property, and we reviewed site
information for the subject property. Zoning, CB Critical Area, Septic, slopes, existing trees, etc.

We discussed options that the County might allow to the house/property as a “matter of right”
and that would not require Variances or Modification to the County Code. These options were
limited, and discussion on these options ended.

We discussed how the existing dwelling is an older home, in need of repairs and updates. It’s
apparent that the existing structure needs to be razed and removed and a new single-family
dwelling needs to be built in it’s place.

The County indicated they might support a new dwelling located 10 — 12 feet back from the
water with justification from the engineers and architect. The justifications might be the
presence of existing mature trees and vegetation that would be destroyed if a new dwelling was
set back further. The presence of steep slopes and areas needed for septic systems would also
be a justification for not setting the dwelling back too far on the subject property.

A variance to the Code will be required for a new dwelling in the approximate location of the
existing dwelling as the dwelling is not “in relative line” with the two adjacent structures. A
variance would also be required if the existing dwelling was raised in height.

The County indicated that they could support this variance request as a new dwelling would be
in the same relative location as the existing dwelling.


Katie Yetman
Text Box
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We discussed removing impervious area from the west side of the property; shed, conc patio
and replacing the coverage with a swimming pool. The County proffered that a new swimming
pool might be located in an area immediately adjacent and west of the existing dwelling. A new
pool would need to be located behind the fagade of the existing dwelling and meet coverage
and slope criteria.

The meeting was generally positive and the County provided the necessary confidence to the
contract purchasers that the site could be redeveloped with a new 5,000 to 6,000 square foot
dwelling located behind (not to far, maybe 10-12 feet) and to the South of the existing dwelling.
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
FOR THE CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Date
- FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # | Parcel # Block # Lot # Section C .
orrections
045F 0540 0002 N/A N/A Redesign
1] No Change
[ | Non-Critical Area

| Tax ID || 02-219-90020547

l * Complete only Page 1

General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) || 1836 Cove Point Road

| Project location/Address || 1836 Cove Point Road

1 City || Annapolis Maryland

|| Zip || 21401

[ Local case number ||

| Applicant:  Last name || Stournaras

H First name H Peter

| Company |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit

Buffer Management Plan
Conditional Use
Consistency Report
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft
Grading Permit

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Last name:

Phone #

Fax #

First name
Response from Commission Required By

Hearing date

Variance X
Rezoning

Site Plan

Special Exception
Subdivision

Other

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:
Raze and remove existing single-family dwelling & construct new single-family dwelling with associated

improvements

Yes Yes
: Growth Allocation
Buffer Exemption Area X

Intra-Family Transfer
Grandfathered Lot X

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial Recreational

Consistency Report Redevelopment

Industrial Residential X
Institutional Shore Erosion Control

Mixed Use Water-Dependent Facility
Other

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
Acres SqFt Total Disturbed Area ‘ | 058 | [ [ /]
IDA Area
LDA Area 3.07 # of Lots Created [0 ]
RCA Area
Total Area 3.07
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/'Woodland/Trees 2.66 || Existing Impervious Surface 0.38
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.00 New Impervious Surface 0.08
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 0.32 Removed Impervious Surface 0.07
Total Impervious Surface 0.39
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance | 0.01 Buffer Forest Clearing 0.00 |
Non-Buffer Disturbance ] 0.57 Mitigation 0.00 |
Variance Type Structure
Buffer Acc. Structure Addition
Forest Clearing Barn
HPA Impact Deck
Impervious Surface Dwelling
Expanded Buffer X Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Steep Slopes X Gazebo
Setback Patio
Other X 18-2-402 Pool
Shed
Other

Revised 12/14/2006



Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Report
1836 Cove Point Road
Tax Map 045F, Grid 0002, Parcel 0540
Tax Account No. 02-000-02456700

Property Address: 1836 Cove Point Road March 5, 2025
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Property Owners & Variance Applicant: Peter and Jaime Stournaras
Critical Area Designation: LDA Zoning: R-2 Lot Area: 3.07 Ac.

Site Description

The subject property is a legal building lot located on Cove Point Road in Annapolis. The
property is currently improved with a single-family dwelling and associated improvements. Itis
zoned R-1, served with private well and septic, and has waterfrontage on the Severn River in a
partially buffer modified section. The property is located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area with an LDA land use designation. Steep slopes abut the existing improvements to
the west and the expanded buffer abuts the improvements to the east, severely limiting and
restricting the areas that allow for property improvements without a variance. The parcel is
large and consists mainly of woodland area.

Description and Purpose of Variance Request

The applicants propose to raze and remove the existing single-family dwelling and construct a
new single-family dwelling. Due to the unigue physical conditions inherent to the property, the
following variances to the Anne Arundel County Code are being requested: Article 17, Section
8-201(a) for approximately 965-sf of disturbance on slopes 15% or greater in the LDA, to Article
17, Section 2-301 for approximately 650-sf of disturbance to the expanded buffer, and to
Article 18, Section 2-402(1) to the stipulation for principal structures on a waterfront lot to be
relatively in line with one another.

The applicants seek approval to raze and rebuild the existing dwelling and construct a new
single-family dwelling. The proposed improvements are set back 13-ft from the facade of the
existing dwelling and have been revised after considering pre-file comments from Anne Arundel
County. The previously proposed expanded patio area has been removed, and the proposed
pool is smaller to allow for construction access without the need to disturb steep slopes. The
design is consistent with development in the area and expands away from the shoreline,
ensuring that the expansion occurs in a manner that minimizes environmental impact.
Additionally, the development will provide a new nitrogen-reducing septic system, further
enhancing the environmental capability of the site. The combination of steep slopes, expanded
buffer, and location for the septic system lock in the developable area.



Vegetative Coverage and Clearing

The property's primary vegetation is woodland and creeping ivy that is common to wooded
areas in the community. The existing wooded area totals roughly 115,800-sf. Approximately
14,000 square feet of canopy will be removed as part of the development. This amount is an
estimate based on the county's requirement that any canopy within the limit of disturbance be
considered removed, even if the tree itself is preserved. Any reforestation and afforestation
requirements will be addressed during the permit phase of this project.

Impervious Lot Coverage
The site currently has 16,361-sf of lot coverage. The proposed impervious lot coverage for this
property is 17,025-sf, which is well below the max allowable coverage of 20,053-sf.

Steep Slopes (slopes > 15%) & Expanded Buffer

The subject property is greatly affected by steep slopes. There is approximately 11,879-sf of
slopes in the development area, of which approximately, 965-sf will be disturbed as part of the
proposed construction. The shoreline is also mapped as non-BMA, so the expanded buffer lies
partially within the area of development. The buffer encompasses about 6,356-sf of the site
and only 650-sf will be affected by the development, a good portion of which is needed to
remove lot coverage.

Predominant Soils

The soil types on site are Adelphia-Holmdel complex (AdB), 2-5% slopes, Annapolis Fine Sandy
Loam (AsE), 15-25% slopes, and Annapolis-Urban land complex (AuD), 5-15% slopes. These soils
have a type “C” hydrologic classification and both AdB and AsE are considered hydric soils.

Drainage and Rainwater Control

Due to the existing environmental features and improvements located on site, opportunities for
stormwater management are very limited. Steep slopes are located in and around the
development, limiting potential locations for stormwater management devices. Additionally,
the Engineering Division of Inspections and Permits has policies that do not allow for any micro-
scale or structural practices within 100 feet to tidal waters or in the expanded buffer, or
underneath a driveway. Setbacks to the septic and well further restrict the location of
management devices. In addition, soils mapped in the area are considered hydric, which is a
characteristic that typically reduces the permeability of the soil. A green roof was considered,
but the architecture of the roof is too steep to accommodate this practice. All of these factors
combine to make it challenging to meet the required stormwater volume, as defined by the
State Manual. Rain barrels will be installed at the roof leaders, and non-structural
disconnections will be utilized in the very limited space where grading allows this practice to be
effective. Using these management practices, Environmental Site Design will be met to the
maximum extent practicable.

Stormwater management and sediment and erosion control details will be provided during the
permit phase of the project in accordance with Anne Arundel County design criteria.



Conclusions — Variance Standards

The need for the requested variances arises from the unique physical conditions of the site,
specifically the presence of steep slopes and expanded buffer. The proposed construction lies
mostly within the footprint of existing improvements, and expands away from tidal waters.
Denial of the requested variance would constitute an unwarranted hardship and deny the
applicant’s rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners. The variance request is not
based on actions by the applicant and will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that would typically be denied by COMAR or the local Critical Area Program. With the
implementation of stormwater management and a nitrogen reducing septic system, the
development will not have an adverse effect on water quality or negatively impact fish, wildlife,
or plant habitat, and is in conformance with the general purpose and intent of the Critical Area
Program. The variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief from the Critical Area
legislation. The granting of the variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood,
impair the use and development of adjacent properties, reduce forest cover in the LDA, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare. Stormwater Management and reforestation requirements
will be addressed during the permit phase of the project. Reforestation will be provided on-site
to the extent practicable.
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Northwest Corner Elevation:| 10.0'
Northeast Corner Elevation: | 13.0
Southeast Corner Elevation: | 22.0'
Southwest Corner Elevation: | 24.5'
Total: | 69.5

Average Grade Plane: | 17.4'

Height Limit (35" abv. GP): | 52.4'
Proposed House Height (34.5"):| 51.9'

(grade plane to mid-point of main roof)
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